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April	  30,	  2015	  
	  
Via	  Electronic	  Filing	  
	  
	  
Public	  Utility	  Commission	  
Attn:	  Filing	  Center	  
3930	  Fairview	  Industrial	  Drive	  SE	  
Salem,	  OR	  	  97308	  
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us	  
	  
	  
Re:	  Docket	  No.	  LC	  62:	  Western	  Clean	  Energy	  Campaign	  Petition	  for	  Leave	  to	  Intervene	  
	  
Please	  find	  enclosed	  Western	  Clean	  Energy	  Campaign’s	  Petition	  for	  Leave	  to	  Intervene	  in	  the	  above-‐referenced	  docket.	  
This	  document	  has	  been	  e-‐filed	  with	  the	  Commission	  and	  served	  on	  parties	  via	  email.	  
	  
Please	  let	  me	  know	  if	  you	  have	  any	  questions.	  Thank	  you.	  
	   	   	   	  
Respectfully	  submitted,	  
	  
	  	   	   	   	   	   	   /s/	  Justin	  Wilson	   	  

Justin	  Wilson	  
Director	  
Western	  Clean	  Energy	  Campaign	  
1536	  Wynkoop	  St.,	  Suite	  420	  
Denver,	  CO	  80202	  
(720)	  446-‐9232	  
Justin@westerncec.org 

 
cc:	  Service	  List 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

OF OREGON 
 

Docket No.  LC 62 
 
In the Matter of PACIFICORP, dba 
PACIFIC POWER, 2015 Integrated 
Resource Plan. 
 

 

 
PETITION TO INTERVENE 

 
Western Clean Energy Campaign petitions to intervene in this proceeding.  In support of 
this petition, the following is provided: 
 
1.  The contact information (name, address, email address) of the petitioner is: 
 

Name:   Justin Wilson 
Company:   Western Clean Energy Campaign 
Street Address: 1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 420 
City, State, Zip: Denver, CO 80202 
Email Address: justin@westerncec.org 
Telephone: (720) 446-9232 
 

  Please include this contact on the service list. 
 

2a.  The petitioner  will   will not be represented by counsel in this proceeding.  The 
contact information for petitioner’s counsel to be included on the service list is: 
 

Name:   

     

 
Company:   

     

 
Street Address: 

     

 
City, State, Zip: 

     

 
Email Address: 

     

 
Telephone: 

     

 
 

2b.  Additional contacts to be included on the service list (a petitioner is limited to three 
contacts on the service list): 
 

Name:   

     

 
Company:   

     

 
Street Address: 

     

 
City, State, Zip: 

     

 
Email Address: 

     

 
Telephone: 
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Name:   

     

 
Company:   

     

 
Street Address: 

     

 
City, State, Zip: 

     

 
Email Address: 

     

 
Telephone: 

     

 
 

3.  If the petitioner is an organization, the number of members in and the purposes of the 
organization: 
 

The Western Clean Energy Campaign is a fiscally sponsored non-profit network 
of  organizations and individuals in the Western US working to promote a 
transition from reliance on aging coal-buring power toward clean, renewable 
energy. The Western Clean Energy Campaign works we more than a dozen 
organizations in the Western United States with an interest in energy resource 
choices and their impact on the environment. 

     

 
 

 List of Members attached 
 

4.  The nature and extent of the Petitioner’s interest in the proceeding is: 
 

The Western Clean Energy Campaign has been a participant in Rocky Mountain 
Power’s 2013 and 2015 Integrated Resource Planning processes offering valuable 
stakeholder feed back related to regulatory requirements for pollution controls and 
specific modeling scenarios. As an advocate for renewable energy and decreasing 
pollution from fossil fuel generation, Rocky Mountain Power’s 2015 Integrated 
Resource Plan (IRP) will provide direction to the company for its near- and long-
term resource procurement (and retirement) decisions as such Western Clean 
Energy Campaign has direct interest in Rocky Mountain Power’s resource 
planning and decision-making, and the consequences thereof. 

                    

 
 
5.  The issues the Petitioner intends to raise at the proceeding are: 
 

The Western Clean Energy Campaign intends to review and comment on 
PacifiCorp's environmental compliance obligations, investments in pollution 
controls at various fossil fuel facilities, and use of various models used by 
PacifiCorp in the 2015 IRP 

               

 
 

6.  The special knowledge or expertise of the Petitioner that would assist the Commission 
in resolving the issues in the proceeding is:  
 

The Western Clean Energy Campaign has expertise in the area of environment 
compliance for fossil fuel generators and in the use of modeling to support 
planning decisions. The Western Clean Energy Campaign has been a participant 
in Rocky Mountain Power’s 2013 and 2015 Integrated Resource Planning 
processes offering valuable stakeholder feed back related to regulatory 
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requirements for pollution controls and specific modeling scenarios. 

               

 
 
7.  Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission's rules 
of procedure, I request to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor.  I or the 
organization that I represent will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the 
record, or unreasonably delay the proceeding.  OAR 860-001-0300. 
 
 
/s/ Justin Wilson

               

 
Petitioner or Petitioner’s Representative 
 
April 30, 2015  
Date Signed 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on this 30th day of April, 2015, I caused to be served the foregoing 

WESTERN CLEAN ENERGY CAMPAIGN’S PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVEN IN LC 62, 

PACIFICORP’S 2015 IRP, upon all party representatives on the official service list for this proceeding 

via electronic mail.  

 

Dustin T. Till (C) 
Oregon Dockets 
IRP Mailbox 
Pacific Power 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 1800 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
dustin.till@pacificorp.com 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
irp@pacificorp.com 

Megan Walseth Decker (C) 
Michael O’Brien (C) 
RNP Dockets 
Renewable Northwest Project 
421 SW 6TH AVE #1125 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
megan@renewablenw.org 
michael@renewablenw.org 
dockets@renewablenw.org 
 

Jess Kincaid (C) 
Phil Carver (C) 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 MARION ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301 
jess.kincaid@state.or.us 
phil.carver@state.or.us 
 

Renee M. France (C) 
Oregon Department of Justice 
Natural Resources Section 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us 

Robert Jenks (C) 
Sommer Templet (C) 
OPUC Dockets 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
sommer@oregoncub.org 
dockets@oregoncub.org 
 

Melinda J Davison (C) 
Jesse E Cowell (C) 
Davison Van Cleve 
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mjd@dvclaw.com 
jec@dvclaw.com 
 

Colin McConnaha  (C) 
Department Of Environmental Quality   
811 SW SIXTH AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
colin.mcconnaha@state.or.us 

Bradley Mullins  (C) 
Mountain West Analytics   
333 SW TAYLOR STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
brmullins@mwanalytics.com 
 

Wendy Gerlitz (C) 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 SE FLAVEL 

Fred Heutte 
NW Energy Coalition 
PO BOX 40308 



 

 

PORTLAND OR 97202 
wendy@nwenergy.org 

PORTLAND OR 97240-0308 
fred@nwenergy.org 

Paul Garrahan (C) 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
paul.garrahan@doj.state.or.us  

Franco Albi (C) 
V. Denise Saunders (C) 
Patrick G. Hager 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
franco.albi@pgn.com 
denise.saunders@pgn.com  
patrick.hager@pgn.com  
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 
 

Angus Duncan (C) 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
2373 NW JOHNSON ST 
PORTLAND OR 97210 
angusduncan@b-e-f.org 

Ralph Cavanagh 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
111 SUTTER ST FL 20 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104 
rcavanagh@nrdc.org 
 

John Crider (C) 
Oregon PUC 
PO BOX 1088 
SALEM OR 97308-1088 
john.crider@state.or.us 
 
 
Teresa Hagins 
Northwest Pipeline GP 
8907 NE 219th STREET 
BATTLE GROUND WA 98604 
teresa.l.hagins@williams.com 
 
 
John Lowe 
Renewable Energy Coalition 
12050 SW TREMONT ST 
PORTLAN OR 97225-5430 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com  
 
Andrea Issod (C)  
Travis Ritchie (C) 
Gloria Smith (C) 
Sierra Club 
85 2nd ST 2ND FL 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105 
andrea.issod@sierraclub.org 
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org  

Michael T. Weirich (C) 
Oregon Department of Justice 
Business Activities Section  
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
michael.weirich@state.or.us  
 
Stewart Merrick 
Northwest Pipeline GP 
295 CHIPETA WAY 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84108 
stewart.merrick@williams.com 
 
 
Irion A Sanger 
Sanger Law PC 
1117 SE 53RD AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97215 
irion@sanger-law.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

Dated this 30th day of April, 2015 at Denver, CO. 
 
 
       /s/ Justin Wilson            

Justin Wilson 
Director 
Western Clean Energy Campaign 
1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 420 
Denver, CO 80202 
(720) 446-9232 
Justin@westerncec.org 
 


